RESURGENT REPUBLIC / HISPANIC LEADERSHIP NETWORK
SURVEY OF HISPANIC REGISTERED VOTERS IN FLORIDA

JANUARY 16-19, 2012

Hello, this is with Ayres, McHenry & Associates, a national public opinion research company. We're talking
with people in your area today about some issues facing the country. We are not trying to sell anything, your
answers are completely confidential, and we would really appreciate your cooperation (DO NOT PAUSE).

FOR CELL PHONE SAMPLE:
CELL 1. Have I reached you on a cell phone?

YES e GO TO Q.CELL2
NO-. e GOTOQ.A

CELL 2. Are you in a place right now where you can safely take the survey?

YES e GOTOQ.A
NO.coeeeeee e SCHEDULE CALLBACK
REFUSE TO TAKE SURVEY .... THANK AND CLOSE

A. Would you prefer to complete the survey in English or in Spanish?

ALL REP IND DEM
ENGLISH ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicces 8%  91% 88% &%
SPANISH......oocoiiiiiiiiiiiiic 13% 9% 12% 15%

B. Are you registered to vote in the county in which you live?

YES GOTOQ.D
NO e GOTOQ.C

C. Is there anyone else in your household who is registered to vote in your county? IF YES, ASK: May I speak
with that person, please?

YES e GO TO Q. INTRO
NO.coiceeeee e THANK AND CLOSE

D. Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino origin or descent, such as Mexican, Mexican-American,
Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, Dominican, or some other Latin American background?

ALL REP IND DEM

YES/MEXICAN/MEXICAN-AMERICAN/CHICANO........... 11% 10% 10% 12%
YES/PUERTO RICAN ....c.cociniiiniciniinicineeeeeeeneeeneee e 20% 13%  20%  25%
YES/CUBAN ..ottt 29%  45%  29% 18%
YES/CENTRAL AMERICAN .......ccoiiiiiieieiceeeccees 9% 10% 7% 9%
YES/SOUTH AMERICAN ....c.ccooiiniiiniiiniieeneeeneeeneenenens 22% 17%  25%  23%
YES/DOMINICAN......cciitiiiiiieieineneseteene st 5% 1% 3% 8%
YES/OTHER (SPECIFY) ..cueiiiiiiiriinineniniene e 5% 3% 6% 4%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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E. How likely would you say you are to vote in the elections for President and Congress this year: absolutely
certain, very likely, somewhat likely, or not too likely?

ALL
ABSOLUTELY CERTAIN.......cccceviniiininiiciee 67%
VERY LIKELY ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice 21%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY .....cccoviiiiiiiininiiiiieniciens 7%
NOT TOO LIKELY ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieieiciciens 6%

REP
73%
20%
4%
2%

IND
64%
18%

7%
10%

DEM
64%
22%

9%
4%

1. Would you say that America is headed in the right direction, or have things gotten off on the wrong track?

ALL
RIGHT DIRECTION......cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiccciceeeeee 27%
WRONG TRACK ..o 60%
DON'T KNOW ..o 12%

REP
11%
81%

8%

IND
22%
63%
15%

DEM
44%
43%
14%

2. What would you say is the most important issue facing the United States, that is, the one that concerns you most
(DO NOT READ RESPONSES)?

ALL
151610 (01171 QN 45%
UNEMPLOYMENT/JOBS ..o 18%
SPENDING/DEFICIT/DEBT.......ccoooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeerseesee 6%
IMMIGRATION/ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION............ 3%
HEALTH CARE REFORM/COST/QUALITY .......... 4%
ENERGY/OIL/GAS PRICES........ooooovoeeeeecerereseereeeneee 0%
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT ..o 0%
IRAQ/AFGHANISTAN ....ooooooemomeeeoeeeeeeceseseseeseeeseee 1%
WAR ON TERROR/TERRORISM ...........cccoormmmmrrn. 1%
ETHICS/CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT ........... 4%
TAXES oo eeeeeeeeeeeseeseseeeseesesseeeeseseeseeeseees 0%
GUNS/GUN RIGHTS .o 0%
151010167\ 4 (0 PO 3%
TRAFFIC/ROADS/TRANSPORTATION ................... 0%
CRIME/DRUGS ... oeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeseeeseees 0%
SIZE OF GOVERNMENT .......ooocooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssese 0%
MORALITY/TRADITIONAL VALUES ......ovoo.... 3%
OTHER (WRITE IN) w..coovoveeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeeeeee 7%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED ........oeeooeeeeeeeeereseeseeeseee 4%

REP
53%
17%
9%
1%
4%
0%
0%
0%
1%
2%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
3%
5%
3%

IND
44%
17%
5%
2%
3%
1%
0%
0%
1%
5%
0%
0%
5%
0%
0%
0%
2%
12%
4%

DEM
42%
22%

5%
5%
4%
1%
1%
2%
1%
5%
0%
0%
4%
0%
1%
0%
3%
3%
3%

3. Since 2009, do you think the situation for Hispanics and Latinos in the United States is (ROTATE:

the same, or worse)?

ALL
BETTER ..ot 15%
ABOUT THE SAME ... 40%
WORSE ... 38%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........coceeerirenrenreieeennnn 7%

REP
15%
40%
39%

7%

IND
11%
41%
39%

9%

better, about

DEM
21%
41%
33%

4%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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4. How concerned are you about the federal government’s current level of spending and debt: very concerned,
somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not at all concerned?

ALL REP IND DEM

VERY CONCERNED.......cccccecoviiininiiiniiieee 63% 84%  65%  47%
SOMEWHAT CONCERNED.........ccccccovinininiiinnn. 23% 10%  24%  32%
NOT TOO CONCERNED ........ccoovviiiniiiiiiiiiiiens 7% 3% 6% 12%
NOT AT ALL CONCERNED.........ccccoceviniiiiiiiiinnns 5% 1% 4% 8%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooveiniiiinieinennnn 2% 2% 2% 1%

5. Which of the following comes closer to your view about the United States embargo of Cuba (ROTATE):

a. The embargo has worked to isolate the Cuban government and weaken its power over Cuban residents.
The embargo should continue to be enforced, and the Obama Administration’s actions to weaken it by
allowing travel and remittances to Cuba are a mistake.

b. The embargo has failed to damage the Cuban government, and serves only to hurt economic conditions
for Cuban residents. The Obama Administration’s actions to weaken the embargo by allowing travel
and remittances are a step in the right direction for the Cuban people.

ALL REP IND DEM

EMBARGO HAS WORKED........oooeooeeeeeeeeerernn, 30%  40%  27%  26%

EMBARGO HAS FAILED ..o, 53%  48%  55%  60%

DON'T KNOW (VOL.) c.ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeseeeerene 17%  13%  18%  14%
Name IDs

I would like to read you a list of names and have you tell me, for each one, whether you've heard of that person or
group and, if so, whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of them. If you haven't heard of the person or
group, just say so (RANDOMIZE):

IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Would that be very (FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE) or just somewhat
(FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE)?

VERY SMWHT SMWHT VERY NO NEVER
FAV FAV UNFAV UNFAV OPINION HEARD OF
6. Barack Obama ALL 30% 22% 12% 29% 6% 0%
REP 8% 11% 14% 60% 6% 1%
IND 22% 23% 17% 29% 9% 0%
DEM 54% 28% 7% 7% 3% 0%
ALL 52% 41%
REP 19% 74%
IND 45% 46%
DEM 82% 14%
7. Bill Nelson ALL 9% 23% 10% 9% 17% 32%
REP 5% 23% 17% 11% 21% 24%
IND 9% 22% 11% 10% 13% 35%
DEM 12% 25% 6% 6% 17% 33%
ALL 32% 19%
REP 28% 28%
IND 31% 21%
DEM 37% 12%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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VERY SMWHT SMWHT VERY NO NEVER

FAV FAV UNFAV UNFAV OPINION HEARD OF
8. Marco Rubio ALL 26% 19% 9% 21% 16% 8%
REP 56% 17% 9% 5% 9% 4%
IND 22% 17% 10% 21% 19% 10%
DEM 8% 22% 10% 34% 18% 8%
ALL 45% 30%
REP 73% 14%
IND 39% 31%
DEM 30% 44%
9. Rick Scott ALL 7% 16% 14% 32% 15% 15%
REP 14% 27% 15% 19% 11% 14%
IND 7% 17% 15% 32% 19% 10%
DEM 3% 9% 14% 43% 12% 20%
ALL 23% 46%
REP 41% 34%
IND 24% 47%
DEM 12% 57%
10. Republicans in Congress  ALL 14% 18% 18% 38% 11% 1%
REP 38% 25% 14% 10% 11% 2%
IND 9% 23% 23% 34% 10% 1%
DEM 3% 7% 18% 60% 10% 2%
ALL 32% 56%
REP 63% 24%
IND 32% 57%
DEM 10% 78%
11. Democrats in Congress ALL 20% 25% 18% 24% 11% 2%
REP 8% 14% 21% 45% 9% 2%
IND 14% 26% 23% 23% 12% 2%
DEM 36% 32% 13% 8% 9% 2%
ALL 45% 42%
REP 22% 66%
IND 40% 46%
DEM 68% 21%

President Obama

12. If the election for President were being held today and the candidates were Barack Obama, the Democratic
candidate, and his Republican opponent, would you vote for Obama or the Republican?

ALL REP IND DEM

OBAMA ..o 46% 9%  35% 81%
REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE.........ccceoiviiiiiiine 39%  86%  37% 9%
WON’T VOTE (VOLUNTEERED) ........cccocecvnveurnnnn 2% 0% 4% 2%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......cccccoviniiniineinennn 13% 5%  24% 7%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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13. Do you think Barack Obama deserves reelection as President, or do you think it is time to give someone else a
chance?
ALL REP IND DEM

DESERVES REELECTION .....ccccocivininininienieenee 45% 10%  41% 77%
TIME FOR SOMEONE ELSE.......cccovinininiiinnee 46% 85%  48% 17%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccoovevineinieiniecnencnn 9% 6% 12% 6%

14. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?

IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: Would that be strongly (approve/disapprove), or just somewhat
(approve/disapprove)?
ALL REP IND DEM

STRONGLY APPROVE........cciiiiiiiieieeee 25% 6% 19%  45%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE ......cccovviiininininenenn 27% 11%  32%  34%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE.......c.ccoininiiininnn 12% 15% 13% 11%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE ......ccccovvininininiinicnn. 30%  61%  30% 7%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccoovevineinieiniecnencnn 6% 7% 6% 4%
APPROVE ..o 52% 17% 51%  79%
DISAPPROVE ..o 42%  T76%  43% 18%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........coceeerirenrenreieeennnn 6% 7% 6% 4%

15. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the economy?

IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: Would that be strongly (approve/disapprove), or just somewhat
(approve/disapprove)?
ALL REP IND DEM

STRONGLY APPROVE......cccceviviiinininininenenn 20% 3% 14%  38%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE .......cccceiiiiiiiiiiniie 23% 10%  25%  32%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE..........ccccoviiiiiinn 13% 11% 18% 11%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE .......cccovvininiiniiinn 38%  T1%  38% 13%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........cccoveiiiiinieiniennn 6% 5% 6% 5%
APPROVE ... 43% 13%  39%  70%
DISAPPROVE.....cccoiiiiiiiiciee e 51% 82% 56%  24%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........cccevinininieiereeennn 6% 5% 6% 5%

16. Do you think President Obama's policies have made things (ROTATE: better or worse) for most Hispanic
Americans?
Would that be much (better/worse), or just somewhat (better/worse)?

ALL REP IND DEM

MUCH BETTER .....ccoeoiiiiiiiiinininieencnceeeeeee 10% 1% 5% 19%
SOMEWHAT BETTER ....ccccceciiiiininininincnencenn 28% 12%  25%  45%
SOMEWHAT WORSE .....c.ccccccoviiiinininineneneenn 18%  23%  20% 12%
MUCH WORSE ......ccooiiiiiiiiiniiieenene e 24%  43%  26% 8%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccceviniriniiieieennee 20% 22%  25% 16%
BETTER ..ot 38% 13%  30%  64%
WORSE ..o 42%  66%  46%  20%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........cccecerieieireirennn 20% 22%  25% 16%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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17. Do you think that President Obama has or has not delivered on the promises he made to Hispanic voters during

the 2008 campaign?

ALL
HAS DELIVERED .....cccccccoiiiiiiiiiiniiiiincceeee 24%
HAS NOT DELIVERED........ccccceoiviniiininiiiiene 60%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccceovueiieieinennn 16%

REP
7%
83%
11%

IND
20%
65%
15%

DEM
41%
41%
18%

18. Has President Obama turned out to be a (ROTATE: stronger or weaker) leader than you thought he would be?
(IF STRONGER/WEAKER, ASK) Would that be much (stronger/weaker), or just somewhat (stronger/weaker)?

ALL
MUCH STRONGER ......cccecvviiininininininiseneeenee 15%
SOMEWHAT STRONGER .......ccccceovvininininiininn 20%
SOMEWHAT WEAKER ........ccccceviiiininininiine 28%
MUCH WEAKER ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiniiiiceeee 28%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooveiniiiinieinennnn 9%
STRONGER .....coooviiiiiiiiieicicicieeeeese e 35%
WEAKER ..ottt 56%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooveineinriiniecnencnn 9%

REP
7%
12%
22%
51%
8%

19%
73%
8%

IND
11%
17%
31%
29%
12%

28%
60%
12%

DEM
25%
27%
30%
10%

7%

52%
40%
7%

19. As you may know, the state of Florida requires registered voters to show a photo identification, such as a

driver’s license or passport, in order to vote. Do you support or oppose that law?

ALL
SUPPORT ..ot 89%
OPPOSE ..o 9%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooveiniiiinieinennn 2%

REP
95%
4%
1%

IND
91%
9%
1%

DEM
84%
13%

3%

20. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view (ROTATE):

a. Candidate A says that the best way to improve the economy and increase job opportunities for Hispanics is
to increase government investments in job training, education, and infrastructure.

b. Candidate B says that the best way to improve the economy and increase job opportunities for Hispanics is
to limit government spending, lower taxes, and reduce excessive regulations that hurt small businesses.

ALL
MORE INVESTMENTS .....ccccoiiiininiiiniieeeee 49%
LESS SPENDING/TAXES/REGULATIONS ............ 40%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccceoevuiiiireinennn 11%

REP
32%
61%

7%

IND
51%
37%
12%

DEM
60%
30%
10%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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Education Reform

21. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view (ROTATE):

a. Candidate A says the federal government needs to invest more money in our public school system to help
Hispanic children. Students, particularly minorities and those in inner cities, are falling behind, and the
problem will never improve until schools and teachers have the money and resources they need.

b. Candidate B says that continually increasing spending by the federal government has not helped academic
achievement among Hispanic students. The main problem with our schools is not a lack of money, and
education can only be improved through reforms like more school choice, teacher training and
accountability, and parental involvement.

ALL REP IND DEM

INVEST MORE MONEY .....cccoiiiiiiiiiniiiiciee 44%  33% 37%  61%
REFORMS NOT MONEY .....ccccovviiiiiiiniiiiiiice 46% 57%  48%  34%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccceevemerinrinrenieneennee 10% 10% 14% 5%

Now I would like to read you several pairs of statements that might be made by policymakers about education
reform and have you tell me, for each pair, which one you agree with more. I[FF ANSWERED, ASK: Do you strongly
agree with that statement or somewhat agree with that statement? (RANDOMIZE QUESTIONS, AND ROTATE

STATEMENTS A AND B)

STRONG SMWHT NOT SURE/ SMWHT STRONG
AGREE AGREE DON'T KNOW  AGREE AGREE

STMT A STMT A (voL) STMT B STMT B
22. Representative A says Florida should ALL 26% 14% 13% 20% 27%
repeal the merit pay system and pay all REP 27% 11% 16% 16% 30%
teachers based on experience. Tying IND 21% 15% 11% 26% 27%
teacher pay to student achievementis DEM 30% 15% 10% 20% 25%
unfair, because they don’t have any
control over the quality of their students
and whether parents are providing a good
learning environment at home.
Representative B says Florida should
continue the merit pay system that
rewards teachers for student achievement.
The number of Hispanic students passing
Advanced Placement exams has tripled
in the state since merit pay started, and
the program gives extra incentives to
teachers in low-performing schools.
STMT A STMT B
ALL 40% 47%
REP 38% 46%
IND 36% 53%
DEM 45% 45%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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STRONG SMWHT NOT SURE/ SMWHT STRONG
AGREE AGREE DON'T KNOW  AGREE AGREE

STMT A STMT A (VoL) STMT B STMT B
23. Representative A says Florida should ALL 21% 13% 11% 22% 32%
repeal the private school choice REP 23% 7% 10% 20% 40%
program. At a time of shrinking state IND 19% 13% 11% 27% 30%
budgets, spending tax dollars on DEM 23% 16% 12% 20% 30%
private schools instead of public schools
hurts the education of all students.
Representative B says Florida should
continue the private school choice program.
Improving education is a top responsibility
for the state, and this program helps
disabled and low-income students find
the school that is right for them.
STMT A STMT B
ALL 34% 54%
REP 30% 60%
IND 32% 57%
DEM 39% 50%

Immigration Reform

24. Which of the following three types of legislation would you prefer on immigration reform:

a. A Dbill that concentrates on border security but does not include a temporary-worker program or earned
legalization for undocumented immigrants who are already here, because we have to secure the border first.

b. A bill that includes border security and a temporary-worker program, because we have to address the need
for immigrant workers if we are ever going to get control of the border.

c. A bill that includes border security, a temporary-worker program, and earned legal status for undocumented
immigrants who are already here, because any solution to the immigration problem must deal with all of

the problems with our immigration system.
ALL REP IND DEM

JUST BORDER SECURITY ....ccccceviviiinininiiieenee 13%  22% 11% 6%
INCLUDE TEMPORARY WORKER............ccc.c.... 20%  21%  24% 16%
INCLUDE EARNED LEGALIZATION. .................... 58%  46% 58%  70%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........cccoveiniiniinieiniennn 9% 10% 6% 8%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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Now I would like to read you several pairs of statements that might be made by policymakers about immigration
reform and have you tell me, for each pair, which one you agree with more. [FF ANSWERED, ASK: Do you strongly
agree with that statement or somewhat agree with that statement? (RANDOMIZE QUESTIONS 24-28, ASKING

QUESTION 29 LAST, AND ROTATE STATEMENTS A AND B)

STRONG SMWHT NOT SURE/
AGREE ~ AGREE DON'T KNOW
(VOL)

STMT A STMT A

25. Congressman A says we should allow ALL 52% 17%
children of undocumented immigrants REP 44% 19%
who have grown up in America to attain IND 53% 18%
legal residency status if they complete DEM 57% 16%

college or serve in the U.S. military,
because it is unfair to punish the
children of undocumented immigrants.

Congressman B says that granting legal
residency status to any children of
undocumented immigrants will just

encourage more people to come to this

country illegally, and is unfair to immigrants
who came here legally and are waiting their turn.

STMT A
ALL 69%
REP 63%
IND 71%
DEM 73%

26. Congressman A says undocumented  ALL 48% 18%
immigrants with no criminal REP 45% 14%
background and who meet strict IND 39% 23%
guidelines like registration, payinga DEM 60% 15%
fine, and learning English should be
allowed to earn legal status over the
course of several years. It is unrealistic
to deport millions of people.

Congressman B says immigration reform
should not include any legal status
for any immigrants who came here illegally.
That is amnesty, and there should be no reward
for illegal behavior.
STMT A
ALL 66%
REP 59%
IND 62%
DEM 75%

7%
6%
3%
8%

7%
7%
7%
6%

SMWHT STRONG
AGREE AGREE
STMT B STMT B

7% 17%
9% 22%
7% 19%
6% 12%
STMT B
24%
31%
26%
18%
9% 18%
12% 21%
11% 21%
4% 15%
STMT B
27%
33%
32%
19%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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27.

28.

STRONG SMWHT NOT SURE/
AGREE AGREE DON'T KNOW

STMT A STMT A (VoL)
Congressman A says now is a good ALL 32% 17% 8%
time to pass immigration reform REP 33% 18% 8%
because our immigration system is IND 25% 22% 6%
badly broken and the federal DEM 38% 13% 9%
government has a responsibility to do
its job and address the problem.
Congressman B says now is not a good time
to pass immigration reform because our
economy is doing so poorly, and the federal
government should focus on getting people
back to work.
STMT A

ALL 49%

REP 51%

IND 47%

DEM 51%
Congressman A says the children of ~ ALL 54% 15% 6%
illegal immigrants who are here REP 44% 15% 4%
through no fault of their own and who IND 52% 12% 6%
have graduated from an American DEM 65% 17% 4%
high school should be allowed in-state
tuition at public colleges. It helps
America to allow these students to
further their education and become
productive members of society.
Congressman B says the children of illegal
immigrants should not get in-state tuition
at public colleges. It is not fair for taxpayers
to subsidize the education of someone who
is here illegally.
STMT A

ALL 69%

REP 59%

IND 64%

DEM 82%

SMWHT
AGREE
STMT B

STRONG
AGREE
STMT B

14% 29%
10% 32%
12% 35%
16% 24%

STMT B
43%
42%
47%
40%

7% 18%
8% 30%
9% 21%
5% 10%

STMT B
25%
38%
30%
15%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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STRONG SMWHT NOT SURE/ SMWHT STRONG
AGREE AGREE DON'T KNOW  AGREE AGREE
STMT A STMT A (voL) STMT B STMT B
29. Congressman A says President Obama ALL 25% 19% 10% 18% 28%
has tried to help the Hispanic REP 13% 10% 11% 20% 47%
community in numerous ways, such as IND 18% 16% 12% 21% 32%
supporting a path to earned legal DEM 35% 25% 9% 14% 16%
residency status and suing states like
Arizona and Alabama with harsh anti-
immigrant laws.
Congressman B says President Obama has
taken support from Hispanics for granted,
and used immigration as a political issue. He
had two years with a Democratic Congress to
make changes to immigration laws, and he
failed to lead.
STMT A STMT B
ALL 44% 46%
REP 23% 67%
IND 34% 53%
DEM 60% 30%

30. Who do you blame most for the government’s failure to pass immigration reform legislation over the last few
years: (ROTATE: President Obama, Democrats in Congress, or Republicans in Congress)?

ALL REP IND DEM
PRESIDENT OBAMA ........cccoiiiiininiiincieeee 14%  28% 11% 8%
DEMOCRATS IN CONGRESS........cccooeviniiinnne 14%  22% 15% 7%
REPUBLICANS IN CONGRESS........cccoceviiiine 40% 9%  34%  66%
ALL EQUALLY (VOL.) ..ot 20% 28%  26% 10%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccceovenirinrinrenreneenes 12% 13% 15% 9%

31. How important would you say immigration reform is when determining your vote for Congress: the single most
important issue; one of the top two or three issues; only somewhat important; or not very important?

ALL REP IND DEM
SINGLE MOST IMPORTANT........cccooviiiiiiiinn 13% 10% 10% 19%
ONE OF TOP TWO OR THREE ISSUES ................. 32% 32% 37% 28%
ONLY SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT.........ccccoiennene 37%  43% 37% 36%
NOT VERY IMPORTANT ... 12% 12% 11% 12%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccceeemirinrenieieiennenn 5% 3% 4% 5%

32. Do you think candidates for Congress focus (ROTATE: too much on immigration reform, not enough on
immigration reform), or about the right amount on immigration reform when they are campaigning in the Hispanic

community?
ALL REP IND DEM
TOO MUCH ..ottt 24% 19%  29%  23%
NOT ENOUGH ......ooovvieiiieiieecieteieeeieeeee e 40%  36%  36%  46%
RIGHT AMOUNT......ccooiiieirieieieieeeeeee e 25%  33%  26% @ 22%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........cccecvrieriierrenirennnn 11% 12% 8% 10%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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Demographics

Now I have a few questions just for statistical purposes.

33. In politics today, do you normally think of yourself as (ROTATE: a Republican, an independent, or a
Democrat)?

IF "REP" OR "DEM", ASK: STRONG REP........cccveennenn. 16%
Would you consider yourself a strong or NOT-SO-STRONG REP........... 8%
a not-so-strong Republican/Democrat? IND LEANREP.......cccccoeveinins 9%
IND/NO PREF........ccoovvuninnnnne 14%
IF "IND," ASK: IND LEAN DEM .....ccccvuvnnnn 9%
Do you think of yourself as closer to the NOT-SO-STRONG DEM ....... 13%
(ROTATE: Republican or Democratic STRONG DEM ......ccccevvenenene 24%
Party)? REFUSED ....cccoccctmiiniiinennn. 7%
PARTY REGISTRATION [FROM SAMPLE]:
REPUBLICAN .......cccocecvnueannne 31%
NO AFFILIATION ................. 29%
DEMOCRAT......ccccccvviiinnne 38%
OTHER PARTY ...cccvvvviriinne 2%

34. When thinking about politics today, do you normally consider yourself to be (ROTATE: very conservative,
somewhat conservative, moderate, somewhat liberal, or very liberal)?

ALL REP IND DEM

VERY CONSERVATIVE......ccccvvininiiininiicnee 17%  35% 14% 10%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE.......ccccocvvininnnnn. 25%  38%  25% 17%
MODERATE .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiicictceeseeee 25% 19%  30%  28%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiie 18% 4% 16%  29%
VERY LIBERAL........ccocoiiiiiiiiicc, 8% 2% 6% 15%
NO OPINION .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiicrceeeeene 8% 3% 9% 2%

ALL REP IND DEM

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL.........ccccoveniniiiiieieenn 3% 1% 3% 4%
HIGH SCHOOL GRAD ......cccccevirinininininiieeenee 13% 15% 8% 18%
SOME COLLEGE .......cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 23%  22%  26%  24%
COLLEGE GRAD......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineceeee 32%  34%  36%  32%
GRADUATE OR PROFESSIONAL SCHOOL ......... 22%  22%  24%  21%
REFUSED (DO NOT READ) .....ccccocoviiiniiiiiiiie 7% 7% 4% 2%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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36. Are you or is anyone in your immediate family a member of a labor union? IF YES, ASK: Is it a government
employee or private sector union?

ALL REP IND DEM

YES/GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE UNION .............. 6% 8% 4% 7%
YES/PRIVATE SECTOR UNION......cccccccenvineinennn 5% 0% 3% 11%
YES/BOTH (VOLUNTEERED)........cccocccineiniiinnnn. 0% 1% 0% 0%
NOLc o 83% 86%  90% 80%
DON'T KNOW ..o 6% 6% 3% 2%

ALL REP IND DEM

I8 TO 24 ...t 6% 1% 9% 6%
25 TO 29 et 5% 4% 5% 6%
B0TO 34 4% 3% 6% 4%
35 TO 39 e 10% 8% 11% 7%
AOTO A4 ... 10% 8% 12% 7%
A5 TO 49 .o 10% 11% 7% 13%
SOTO 54 11% 11% 10% 11%
SS5TO ST i 7% 9% 7% 7%
00 TO 64 ..ot 9% 11% 10% 9%
65 OR OLDER ....coooiiiiiiiiiiicicinenteceese e 29%  35%  24%  30%

38. Would you please stop me when I read the correct category for your total household income?

ALL REP IND DEM

$25,000 OR LESS ..ottt 20% 17% 14%  28%
$25,000 TO $50,0001.......ccccimeimeineineircerieneeeenes 16% 12% 17%  20%
$50,000 TO $75,0001.......cccimeimeineinieinerriereeennes 17%  22% 18% 16%
$75,000 TO $100,000.......c.ccorevvereerireriirrrerecenenen 14% 15% 17% 11%
$100,000 TO $150,000......c.cccouvvemererirrrereirrrereeeerenene 10% 12% 12% 9%
$150,000 TO $250,000.......c.cconvrereririrrreriiinereiceenene 5% 8% 5% 2%
$250,000 OR MORE .......cccoviiiiiiieceeeeee 3% 1% 3% 4%
REFUSED.....ccuiiiiiiiieieicicteeeteteceeee e 16% 15% 14% 10%

39. In your home, do you speak only English, mostly English, mostly Spanish, or only Spanish?
ALL REP IND DEM

ONLY ENGLISH ....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceee 13% 8% 15% 14%
MOSTLY ENGLISH......cccccceviiiiiniiiiininieeeee 42%  46%  38%  48%
MOSTLY SPANISH .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiniiiiiceeeee 23%  24%  29%  20%
ONLY SPANISH......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc 6% 8% 5% 7%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......cccccovineiiincinnennn. 16% 15% 14% 12%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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40. About how many hours a week do you spend watching Spanish-language television?

ALL REP IND DEM

NONE ..o 32%  38%  35%  29%
ONE TO TWO...coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiceeeeeeee 23% 19%  25%  27%
THREE TO FIVE ... 19% 18%  20% 19%
SIX TO TEN ..ot 9% 9% 9% 9%
ELEVEN TO FIFTEEN ......cccceoiviiniiiiininiiiicie, 2% 5% 1% 3%
SIXTEEN TO TWENTY ...cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienicies 2% 0% 4% 3%
MORE THAN TWENTY ..ottt 4% 4% 1% 7%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED......ccccccoviminininineneneennn 9% 7% 6% 4%

Note: Results based on 439 respondents who speak some Spanish in their home.

41. About how many hours a week do you spend listening to Spanish-language radio?

ALL REP IND DEM

NONE ..o 41%  48%  41%  41%
ONE TO TWO...coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccce 20% 17% 22% 23%
THREE TO FIVE ... 13% 12% 15% 11%
SIX TO TEN ..ot 8% 9% 10% 8%
ELEVEN TO FIFTEEN ......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieceeee 2% 1% 1% 5%
SIXTEEN TO TWENTY ..ccoooiiiiiniiininineneniesieienne 2% 2% 2% 3%
MORE THAN TWENTY ...oociiiiininininenenceeeeen 3% 3% 1% 4%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccccccocimininininenenenee 10% 8% 7% 6%

Note: Results based on 439 respondents who speak some Spanish in their home.

42. When you read news stories on the internet, are you more likely to read them in English or in Spanish?

ALL REP IND DEM

ENGLISH ..o 71% 76% 75% 72%
SPANISH.....oiiiiiiiiciecceceeese e 6% 3% 4% 10%
ABOUT THE SAME (VOL.)...cccvvininininenieieeeeen 7% 5% 10% 6%
DO NOT USE INTERNET (VOL.) ..cccoeviiiieiecnee 8% 9% 7% 8%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccccceconeiniineineinecnn. 9% 7% 4% 5%

Note: Results based on 439 respondents who speak some Spanish in their home.

43. Is your religious background Protestant, Catholic, Jewish or something else? (IF SOMETHING ELSE OR
UNCLEAR RESPONSE ASK: Is that a Christian religion or not?)

ALL REP IND DEM

PROTESTANT ......ooeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeeeeseee 15%  15%  18%  13%
(&N 12 () 5 (N 57%  57%  56%  63%
OTHER CHRISTIAN ...ooooooeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeees 9%  10% 11% 9%
R3] & O 1% 2% 1% 1%
OTHER NON-CHRISTIAN ... 4% 5% 4% 4%
AGNOSTIC/ATHEIST w.oovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseeereees 2% 2% 1% 3%
1(0)) 3% 1% 4% 3%
DON'T KNOW (DNR) ..ooooeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeereee 1% 1% 1% 1%
REFUSED (DNR) ..o oeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeseeeseee 8% 8% 5% 3%

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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44. Would you call yourself an evangelical Christian or not?

ALL REP IND DEM
YES e 26% 29% 21% 29%
NO e e 67% 62% 75% 65%
DON'T KNOW (DNR) ..ottt 5% 7% 4% 4%
REFUSED (DNR) ..coiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 2% 2% 1% 1%
45. Are you single, married, divorced, or widowed?
ALL REP IND DEM
SINGLE ..ottt 16% 8% 22% 16%
MARRIED ..ottt 57% 63% 54% 62%
DIVORCED.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 11% 11% 13% 9%
WIDOWED ..ottt e 8% 10% 7% 10%
REFUSED (DNR) ..cotiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeecee e 8% 8% 4% 3%
46. Do you have any children under the age of 18 living with you?
ALL REP IND DEM
Y E S e 26% 23% 29% 26%
NO e e 66% 69% 68% 71%
REFUSED (DNR) ..cotiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeecee e 8% 8% 4% 3%
47. Were you born in the United States?
ALL REP IND DEM
Y E S e 34% 22% 35%  41%
NO e e 59% 70% 61% 55%
REFUSED ..ottt e 8% 8% 4% 3%
48. Were your parents born in the United States?
ALL REP IND DEM
Y E S e 42%  48% 32%  47%
NO e e 58%  48% 68% 53%
REFUSED ..ottt e 1% 4% 0% 0%
Note: Results based on 170 respondents who were born in the United States.
49. Gender (from observation):
ALL REP IND DEM
MALE ...ttt 46%  41% 53%  41%
FEMALE ...t 54% 59%  47% 59%

That's all the questions I have. Thank you very much for sharing your opinions with us.

Results are based on 500 weighted cases, Margin of Error = +4.38 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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